
Lundgren Management
26330 Citrus Street
Valencia, California 91355
Phone:  (661) 257-1805 

Project: SACP1811A - WSHUHSD Auto Shop Improvement at Saugus
High School

26330 Citrus Street
Valencia, California 91355

Phone: (661) 257-1805

DRAFT
Contractor Change Order #003: CE #011 - Credit for Unused Allowance

CONTRACT COMPANY: Chalmers Construction Services, Inc.
2600 Foothill Blvd. Suite 304
La Crescenta, California 91214

CONTRACT FOR: SC-SACP1811A-001 :

DATE CREATED: 4/19/2019 CREATED BY: Elliott Meier (Lundgren Management)

CONTRACT STATUS: Draft REVISION: 0

DESIGNATED REVIEWER:    REVIEWED BY:   
DUE DATE: REVIEW DATE:

INVOICED DATE:   PAID DATE:

SCHEDULE IMPACT: EXECUTED: No 
    TOTAL AMOUNT:  ($3,000.00)
DESCRIPTION:
Per Addendum 1, dated November 21, 2018, an allowance of $3,000 was established for verification of field conditions, locker attachment, and
electrical installation billed on a T&M basis.  No work was performed under this heading, thus per the language of Addendum 1 this allowance will be
credited back at 100% of unused value.

ATTACHMENTS:

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDERS IN THIS CHANGE ORDER:

PCO # Title Schedule Impact Amount
008 CE #011 - Credit for Unused Allowance ($3,000.00)

Total: ($3,000.00)

 
The original (Contract Sum) $ 96,000.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 8,823.64
The contract sum prior to this Change Order was $ 104,823.64
The contract sum would be changed by this Change Order in the amount of  ($-3,000.00)
The new contract sum including this Change Order will be $ 101,823.64
The contract time will not be changed by this Change Order.

 
Lundgren Management page 1 of 2 Printed On: 4/19/2019  12 :54 PM 

   

 

CCO #003

  



 
Wm. S. Hart Union High School District
21380 Centre Pointe Parkway 
Santa Clarita, CA 91350, California 91350

   

     
     
ProcoreGeneralContractorSignHere ProcoreGeneralContractorSignedDate   ProcoreSubcontractorSignHere ProcoreSubcontractorSignedDate

SIGNATURE DATE   SIGNATURE DATE
 
 
Lundgren Management
26330 Citrus Street
Valencia California 91355

  Chalmers Construction Services, Inc.
2600 Foothill Blvd. Suite 304
La Crescenta California 91214

     
     
ProcoreGeneralContractorSignHere ProcoreGeneralContractorSignedDate   ProcoreSubcontractorSignHere ProcoreSubcontractorSignedDate

SIGNATURE DATE   SIGNATURE DATE
 
Lundgren Management page 2 of 2 Printed On: 4/19/2019  12 :54 PM  

     

 

CCO #003


